RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROCURMENT OF PAYROLL SERVICES THROUGH THE COMPETITIVE CONTRACTING PROCESS

WHEREAS, the Township has a desire to provide Payroll Data Processing Services as an efficient outsourced service for its payroll; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1(b)(3), the Township, may use a competitive contracting process in lieu of public bidding for procurement of specialized goods and services, the price of which will exceed the bid threshold of \$44,000; and

WHEREAS, the Township desires to evaluate such software services from vendors within the procedures as set forth in the New Jersey Local Public Contracts Law N.J.S.A.40A:11-4.1 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 5:34-4 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15(5) the Township desires to enter into a contract for up to a seven (7) year contract that will satisfy the needs of the Township; and

WHEREAS, as per statue N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.3(b) the process will be administered by the Township Administrator, Legal Counsel or Qualified Purchasing Agent;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden and the State of New Jersey, as follows:

The Qualified Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to commence the competitive contract procurement process as allowable under the New Jersey Local Public Contract Law allowing for a minimum of 20 days' notice after advertisement to receive responses, per N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.5(a).

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey at their meeting held on the Third of March 2022.

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN
Daniela Ocali Farra y DMO / OMD
Pamela Scott-Forman, RMC / CMR PENNSAUKEN TOWNSHIP CLERK

ADOPTED: